

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HENRY SCHEIN, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ARCHER AND WHITE SALES, INC.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL F. SCHUSTER
CYNTHIA KEELY TIMMS
LOCKE LORD LLP
*2200 Ross Avenue,
Suite 2800
Dallas, TX 75201*

RICHARD C. GODFREY
BARACK S. ECHOLS
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
*300 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60654*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN B. PITT
LIAM J. MONTGOMERY
CHARLES L. MC CLOUD
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provision involved	2
Statement.....	2
A. Background	4
B. Facts and procedural history.....	5
Reasons for granting the petition.....	10
A. The decision below conflicts with the decisions of other courts of appeals	11
B. The decision below is incorrect.....	15
C. The question presented is an important and recurring one that warrants the Court’s review in this case.....	20
Conclusion.....	24
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	18a
Appendix C	39a
Appendix D	45a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	19
<i>Agere Systems, Inc. v. Samsung Electronics Co.</i> , 560 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	20
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	15, 22
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	4, 15, 22

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)....	13, 16, 17, 18
<i>Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare</i> , 844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017).....	5, 14
<i>BG Group, PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014)	5
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	17
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012)	15
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	18, 19
<i>Douglas v. Regions Bank</i> , 757 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dream Theater, Inc. v. Dream Theater</i> , 21 Cal. Rptr. 3d 322 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	18
<i>Erving v. Virginia Squires Basketball Club</i> , 468 F.2d 1064 (2d Cir. 1972)	7
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	4, 5, 15, 16
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	4, 22
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	19
<i>Jones v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 866 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2017).....	11, 14
<i>Lawrence v. Comprehensive Business Services Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	3, 19
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	4, 15, 18
<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	8, 11, 12
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Sauer-Getriebe KG v. White Hydraulics, Inc.</i> , 715 F.2d 348 (7th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	19
<i>Simply Wireless, Inc. v. T-Mobile US, Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2017).....	11, 13
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	22
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	2, 22
<i>Turi v. Main St. Adoption Services, LLP</i> , 633 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2011).....	12
Statutes:	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1-16	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 2.....	2, 4, 17
9 U.S.C. 4.....	6, 19
9 U.S.C. 16(a).....	8
Sherman Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. 1	5
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
Miscellaneous:	
Karen Chesley, <i>Who Determines If A Dispute Is</i> <i>Arbitrable</i> , Nat’l L.J. (Nov. 16, 2017).....	21
David Horton, <i>Arbitration About Arbitration</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 363 (2018)	21
Liz Kramer, <i>Tenth Circuit Resolves One</i> <i>Arbitrability Circuit Split, But Creates</i> <i>Another</i> , Arbitration Nation < tinyurl.com/arbitrationnation >	21
Neal Ross Marder et al., <i>Waffle House Arbitration</i> <i>Ruling May Reach Past Eleventh Circuit</i> , Law360 (Aug. 17, 2017) < tinyurl.com/wafflehouseruling >	11, 21
